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1 MEETING DECLARED OPEN 
 
 
 
2 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 
2.1 Apologies 
 
 
 
2.2 Leave of Absence Granted 
 
A. THAT the apology from Member H D Sjoberg be received and Leave of 

Absence be noted.  
 
B. THAT the apology from Member J D Bailey be received and Leave of Absence 

be noted.  
 
C. THAT the apology from Member K M Moir be received and Leave of Absence 

be noted. 
 
 
 
3 ELECTED MEMBERS CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATION  
 
 
 
4 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 
Nil 
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5 WITHDRAWAL OF ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  
 
5.1 Items Withdrawn by Staff 
 
 COMMITTEE’S DECISION 
 
THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority that the following items 
withdrawn by staff as Items of Significance, be considered: …… 
 
DECISION NO.20\() (01/07/09)  
 
 
 
5.2 Items Withdrawn by Members 
 
 COMMITTEE’S DECISION 
 
THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority that Information Items and 
Officers Reports to the Town Planning Committee Meeting held Wednesday, 1 July, 
2009, be received and all recommendations contained therein be adopted by general 
consent with the exception of Item Numbers: ……. 
 
DECISION NO.20\() (01/07/09)  
 
 
 
6 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES PERTAINING TO THE PREVIOUS TOWN 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
 COMMITTEE’S DECISION 
 
THAT the Committee resolve that the minutes of the previous Town Planning 
Committee Meeting held on Wednesday, 3 June, 2009, tabled by the Chairman, be 
confirmed. 
 
DECISION NO.20\() (01/07/09)  
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7 BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES PERTAINING TO THE 
PREVIOUS TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
 
 
8 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
 
 
9 GENERAL TOWN PLANNING REPORTS 
 
Nil 
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DARWIN CITY COUNCIL 
  DATE: 19/06/09 

REPORT 
 
TO: TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MEETING/OPEN B 
  

APPROVED: CT 

FROM: GENERAL MANAGER INFRASTRUCTURE APPROVED: PL 
 
REPORT  
NO: 

09TS0077 CT:cb APPROVED: LC 

 
COMMON  
NO: 

1577425 

 
SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION OT 2470 (2) HOUSTON STREET, 

LARRAKEYAH X 3 BEDROOM MULTIPLE DWELLINGS IN AN 8 
STOREY BUILDING PLUS 1 LEVEL OF BASEMENT/UNDER-CROFT 
CAR PARKING AND 1 LEVEL OF BASEMENT/UNDER-CROFT 
RECREATION AND STORAGE FACILITIES 
 

 
ITEM NO: 10.1 
 
SYNOPSIS: 
 
A Development Application for Lot 2470 (2) Houston Street, Larrakeyah has been 
referred to Council for comment pursuant to Section 48 of the Planning Act. The 
following report addresses relevant Council issues and recommends that Council 
endorse comments provided to the Development Consent Authority by staff. 
 
GENERAL: 
 
Applicant:  Hardika Nominees, Solak Pty Ltd, Nakara Electrics 
 
Zone:  HR (High Density Residential) Area: 764m2 
 
Proposal: 
 
The proposal is to construct 8 x 3 bedroom apartments (1 per floor) in an 8 storey 
building, with 1 level of basement/under-croft car parking and 1 level of 
basement/under-croft recreation and storage facilities.  The building will appear as 
an 8-storey building from its street frontage (Houston Street), but as a 10 storey 
building from the Gardens Park Golf Links course to the rear.  This is due to the 
significant slope (approximate 7.0 metre) of the site away from the street.  The 
development application is at Attachment A. 
 
The proposal includes 18 car parking spaces, with vehicle access to the basement / 
under-croft car park from Houston Street.  There is also a gymnasium and pool area 
proposed at the lower ground level.  
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Site and Surrounds 
 
The site is located within an area zoned for high density (generally up to 8 storeys) 
residential use which allows development up to 8 storeys.  Many properties in the 
street have already been redeveloped for high rise residential building and very few 
of the original single dwelling houses remain.  Most development in this area is 
between 3 and 8 storeys in height.  Land to the east (rear) and south (side) of the 
site is undeveloped and zoned OR (Organised Recreation) for the Gardens Park 
Golf Links course.  High rise development on the site will be visually prominent from 
parts of the golf course.  The applicant has advised that there is a significant front 
(west) to rear (east) slope on the site, with the ground level falling away from the 
Houston Street frontage of the site to the rear by about 7 metres.  The applicant has 
further advised that there are no easements on the site.     
 
Northern Territory Planning Scheme: 
 
The proposed development is in Zone HR (High Density Residential) and is a 
discretionary use, subject to complying with the following Planning Scheme 
requirements: 
 
Clause Requirement Complies / Not 

Complies 
Clause 6.5.1 
Parking Requirements 

2 Car Parking Spaces per multiple dwelling = 
16 spaces 
 

Complies: 18 spaces 
provided. 

Clause 6.5.3 
Parking Layout 

A car parking area should have driveways with 
a minimum width of 6m for 2-way traffic flow. 

Note: The site plan 
demonstrates a 6.2m wide 
car park ramp.  However, 
the ‘Landscape Concept 
Alternative’ plan 
demonstrates a 4.0 metre 
car park ramp to allow a 
2.0 boundary landscaping 
strip.  This ‘alternative’ 
proposal does not 
comply. 

Clause 7.1 
Residential Density 
and Height Limitations 

95m2 site area for each 3-bed dwelling = 
760m2 

Complies: Site is 764m2 

Clause 7.3 
Building Setbacks 

Front (Street) Setback = Levels 1 to 3 = 7.5m 
 
 
Front (Street) Setback = Levels 4 to 8 = 9.0m 
 
 
Side (South) Setback = Lower Ground 
Recreational Level & Lower Ground Car 
Parking Level = 1.5m 
 
Side (South) Setback Levels 1 = 3.0m 
 
 
 

Complies:  
Setback = 7.98m 
 
Does not Comply 
Setback = 7.98m 
 
Does not Comply 
No Setback provided – 
built to boundary. 
 
Complies 
Setback to Level 1  
verandah = 3.00m 
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Side (South) Setback Levels 2 to 8 = 4.5m 
 
 
 
Side (North) Setback = Lower Ground 
Recreational Level & Lower Ground Car 
Parking Level = 1.5m 
 
Side (North) Setback Levels 1 = 1.5m 
 
Side (North) Setback Levels 2 to 8 = 3.0m 
 
Rear (East) Setback = Lower Ground 
Recreational Level & Lower Ground Car 
Parking Level = 1.5m 
 
 
 
 
Rear (East) Setback Levels 1 = 3.0m 
 
 
 
Rear (East) Setback Levels 2 to 8 = 4.5m 
 

Complies 
Setback to Levels 2 to 8 
=4.50m 
 
Does not Comply 
No Setback provided – 
built to boundary. 
 
Complies: Setback = 6.2m 
 
Complies: Setback = 6.2m 
 
Does not Comply 
No Setback provided to 
car parking level and 
building columns at the 
recreational level– built to 
boundary. 
 
Complies 
Setback to Level 1 
verandah = 4.53m 
 
Complies 
Setback to Level 2 to 8 
verandahs = 4.53m 

Clause 7.5 
Private Open Space 

45m2 with minimum dimensions of 5m x 5m for 
each dwelling with direct ground level access 
 
 
 
 
12m2 with minimum dimensions of 2.8m x 4m 
for each dwelling without direct ground level 
access 
 

Partially complies: 
Verandahs and balcony for 
level 1 apartment total 
45.3m2, but min. 
dimensions are <5m x 5m 
 
Complies 
Verandah and balcony 
area totals 37.1m2 
 

Clause 7.6 
Communal Open 
Space 

15% of site not being less than 6m wide at any 
point  

Complies 
17.4% of site is communal 
open space > 6m wide. 

Clause 7.7 
Landscaping 

Not less than 30% of site Complies 
Applicant advises that 
384m2 (50%) of ground 
level of site is landscaped. 

Clause 7.8 
Building Design 

Purpose of clause is to promote site-
responsive designs. 

Elevation plans and 
building design images 
provided to display design 
features of dwellings.  

 
Disability Discrimination Legislation: 
 
Disability Discrimination Act issues are addressed under the Building Act 
requirements. Council places a statement of support for equal opportunity on all 
responses. 
 
Council Issues: 
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Crossover and Driveway: The submitted plans fail to show the proposed crossover 
and driveway to the car park entrance from Houston Street.  However, there is a 6.0 
metre vehicle access shown at the site boundary to the basement car park.  Driver 
sightlines may be restricted by the proposed entry portico structure and the car park 
wall.  Council’s letter requests that a condition be included on any development 
permit issued to ensure driver sightlines are not restricted 
 
Stormwater Drainage:  Plans not provided.  Applicant states in submission that 
stormwater shall be collected on site and discharged to DCC stormwater system.  
The gradient of the site falls significantly from street frontage to rear, by 
approximately 7 metres.  The applicant will need to demonstrate how stormwater will 
be discharged to Council’s drainage system.  A stormwater pit is located in the 
Gardens Golf Course some 12 metres to the south of the subject site. 
 
Easements:  The applicant’s statement in the development application submission 
that there are no easements on the site has been confirmed. 
 
Footpath / Verge:  The Landscape Concepts submitted by the applicant 
demonstrates a ‘mass planted boundary embankment’ adjacent to Council’s Houston 
Street road reserve.  The applicant has stated that the roadside verge is be 
reinstated to Darwin City Council requirements.  There is no footpath shown on the 
plans.  Council’s letter requests the footpath be reinstated as part of the frontage of 
the Houston Street development. 
 
In addition Council’s standard landscaping condition has been requested for 
inclusion  on any development permit issued. 
 
Waste Bin Storage:  There is a waste bin area of approximate usable internal 
dimensions 2.0 x 1.0 metres shown on the Level 1 Floor Plan and the Landscaping 
Concepts, adjacent to the covered entrance portico.  
 
The proposed waste bin storage area does not meet the requirements of Council’s 
Waste Bin Policy (Policy No. 333 - as amended 26/02/08) for the following reasons: 
 
1). The proposed waste bin enclosure is too small. The waste bin enclosure 

needs to have usable minimum dimensions of 2.9 metres (length) x 1.8 metres 
(depth) to meet Council’s requirements.  A multi-unit residential building with 8 
apartments requires a bin storage area of sufficient dimensions to store 2 x 240 
litre waste bins and 2 x 240 litre recycling bins.  Each 240 litre bin is 
approximately 0.6 metres wide and 0.8 metres in depth. A gap of at least 0.1 
metres should also be left between each bin and the walls for easy removal for 
servicing.  A corridor of minimum 1.0 metres should also be provided in front of 
each bin to allow direct access to each bin for residents and the service 
contractor.   

 
2). The construction of garbage chute facilities in high-rise residential 

developments of more than 6-storeys is encouraged by Council.  No 

9

9



PAGE: 5  
REPORT NO: 09TS0077 CT:cb 
SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 
 LOT 2470 (2) HOUSTON STREET, LARRAKEYAH 
 8 X 3 BEDROOM MULTIPLE DWELLINGS IN AN 8 STOREY BUILDING 
 PLUS 1 LEVEL OF BASEMENT / UNDER-CROFT CAR PARKING AND 1 

LEVEL OF BASEMENT / UNDER-CROFT RECREATION AND STORAGE 
FACILITIES 

 
garbage chute facilities are shown on the applicant’s plans.  A designated 
waste / recycling storage room with bulk bins should be located at the bottom 
end of the chutes, with the waste bin rooms negatively pressured to avoid bin 
odours traveling back up the chutes.  The chutes should be designed and 
maintained to the appropriate codes of practice 

 
It is recommended that the applicant contacts Council’s Manager Climate Change 
and Environment (tel: 8930 0530) to discuss Council’s waste management and 
waste bin storage requirements for the site.   
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Not assessed. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS: 
 
The issues addressed in this report are in accordance with the following 
goals/strategies of the Darwin City Council 2008 – 2012 as outlined in the ‘Evolving 
Darwin Strategic Directions: Towards 2020 and Beyond’:- 
 
1.1.4  Play a strategic role in the planning and developmental processes that impact 

Darwin. 
 
1.1.5 Influence Government and developers to develop sustainable projects which 

reflect Darwin’s lifestyle 
 
2.1.1  Manage and improve the municipal landscaping, streetscape and 

infrastructure to a standard that meets community needs. 
 
3.2.3  Provide parking facilities and management systems which meet the needs of 

the community. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
This item is not considered "Confidential". 
 
PUBLIC RELATIONS IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Not assessed. 
 
COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Not assessed. 
 
DELEGATION: 
 
To the Chief Executive Officer to provide standard Development Permit conditions as 
appropriate. 
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CONSULTATION: 
 
Through the Development Application statutory process. 
 
PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS: 
 
Nil. 
 
APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE: 
 
Not applicable. 
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FACILITIES 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority:- 
 
A. THAT Report Number 09TS0077 CT:cb entitled Development Application, Lot 

2470 (2) Houston Street, Larrakeyah, 8 x 3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in an 8 
Storey Building, plus 1 Level of Basement/Under-Croft Car parking and 1 Level 
of Basement/Under-Croft Recreation and Storage Facilities, be received and 
noted. 

 
C. THAT the letter to the Development Consent Authority relating to Lot 2470 (2) 

Houston Street, Larrakeyah, in Attachment B to Report Number 09TS0077 
CT:cb be endorsed. 

 
 
 
 
 
PETER LINDWALL LUCCIO CERCARELLI 
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER GENERAL MANAGER INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
 
Any queries on this report can be directed to Peter Lindwall on 8930 0528. 
 
Attachment A 
 
Incoming Development Application - Lot 2470 2 Houston Street, Larrakey…  
 
 
Attachment B 
 
Outgoing Letter - Development Application - Lot 2470 2 Houston Street,…  
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DARWIN CITY COUNCIL 

DATE:    19/06/09
REPORT 

 
TO: TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING / 

OPEN B  
  

APPROVED: PL 

 
FROM: STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER APPROVED: LC 
 
REPORT  
NO: 

09TS0101   

 
COMMON  
NO: 

1481987 

 
SUBJECT: PROPOSED CHANGES TO PLANNING RULES AND GUIDELINES 

FOR THE DARWIN CBD.  NT PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT PA 
2008/0373 

 
ITEM NO: 10.2 
 
SYNOPSIS: 
 
The Northern Territory Government has released for public comment proposed 
changes to the NT Planning Scheme tilted “Proposed Changes to Planning Rules 
and Guidelines for Darwin’s Future, Planning Scheme Amendment PA 2008/0373”. 
See Attachment A. 
 
The Government has stated that:  “The key focus of the proposed changes include 
providing more certainty on building heights, improving building interaction and street 
frontage and providing for peer review on the design of major developments”. 
 
GENERAL: 
 
In February this year Council provided its response to the Department of Planning 
and Infrastructure in relation to a presentation on Building Heights and Volumetric 
Controls for the Darwin.   A copy of this letter and the relevant report is at 
Attachment B.    
 
Recently the NT Government has consulted with the development industry, building 
owners and community stakeholders on changes made to the original “Building 
Heights and Volumetric Controls” proposal.   The proposed changes to the NT 
Planning Scheme have been simplified and are made up of three major elements.  
These are:  
 

• Building height in the Darwin CBD to be limited to 90 metres above ground 
level; 

• Volumetric control on new buildings with a two tier scheme: a podium built to 
property boundary up to a maximum height of 25 metres; and a tower on the 
podium and setback 6 metres form all boundaries to a maximum height of 90 
metres; and 
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• A requirement of an active street frontage on 75% of the development site.   

 
The main difference between the proposal Council commented on in February and 
the current proposal is the element concerning volumetric control.   In the original 
proposal the basic principles were: 
 

• 100% site coverage up to 13 metres above ground level; 
• 46% site coverage between 13 and 24 metres above ground level with a 6 

metre building setback from the property boundary; 
• 50% site coverage between 24 and 36 metres above ground level with a 

building setback; and 
• 25% site coverage between 36 and 90 metres above ground level with a 

building setback. 
 

This has been simplified in the current proposal as follows: 
 

• Tier 1 - 100% site coverage up to 25 metres; and 
• Tier 2 -  a minimum of 6 metres off all boundaries to a maximum height of 90 

metres. 
 
The following matters raised in Council’s response of February 2009 to Department 
of Planning and Infrastructure are still relevant in relation to the revised “Rules and 
Guidelines”. 
 

• The controls could result in a potential lack of variation in the architecture of 
development; 

• No setback for pedestrians at ground level could result in bulky podium 
development up to 13 metres in height; 

• The controls may encourage box like development if developers only develop 
to 13 metres with a 100% site coverage. 

 
As the podium level has been increased to 25 metres in the revised “Guidelines” the 
issues previously raised in relation to the height of the podium are even more 
pertinent. 
 
Other issues raised in earlier correspondence that are relevant to the revised 
“Guidelines” are as follows: 
 

• The building and volumetric controls can be applied to any site regardless of 
the area of the site.  The result of this is twofold: first it could encourage the 
development of 30 story towers on small sites; culminating in areas of the 
CBD dominated by tall thin tower buildings; second it could encourage site 
amalgamations and result in the loss of the low scale character of parts of the 
Darwin CBD .  

• The volumetric controls involving building setbacks at nominated heights will 
mean that buildings will not produce the same amount of floor space under 
current height controls; and 

• Highest buildings should be located in the centre of the Darwin CBD to protect 
views. 
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It will be recommended that Attachment C be endorsed as Council’s response to 
the proposed amendment. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Not assessed. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS: 
 
The issues addressed in this Report are in accordance with the following 
Goals/Strategies of the Darwin City Council 2008 – 2012 as outlined in the ‘Evolving 
Darwin Strategic Directions: Towards 2020 and Beyond’:- 
 
1.1  Improve relations with all levels of Government 
 
1.1.4  Play a strategic role in the planning and developmental processes that impact 

Darwin 
1.1.5 Influence Government and developers to develop sustainable projects which 

reflect Darwin’s lifestyle 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
This item is not considered "Confidential". 
 
PUBLIC RELATIONS IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Not assessed. 
 
COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 Not assessed. 
 
DELEGATION: 
 
Nil. 
 
CONSULTATION: 
 
Through the Development Application statutory process. 
 
PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS: 
 
Nil 
 
APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE: 
 
Not Applicable. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority:- 
 
A. THAT Report Number 09TS0101 entitled Proposed Changes to Planning Rules 

and Guidelines for the Darwin CBD, be received and noted. 
 
B. THAT Council endorses Attachment C to Report Number 09TS0101 as 

Council’s response to NT Planning Scheme Amendment PA 2008/0373. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PETER LINDWALL LUCCIO CERCARELLI 
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER GENERAL MANAGER INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
Any queries on this report can be directed to Peter Lindwall on 8930 0528. 
 
 
Attachment A   
Attachment A Report 09TS0101 Proposed changes to planning rules and gu…  
 
Attachment B 
Attachment B Report 09TS0101 Proposed Changes to Planning Rules and Gu…  
 
Attachment C 
Attachment C Report 09TS0101 Council's Response to NT Planning Scheme …  
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  DATE: 19/06/09

REPORT 
 
TO: TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING / 

OPEN 
  

APPROVED: CT 

FROM: STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER APPROVED:  PL 
 
REPORT  
NO: 

09TS0085 PL:sv APPROVED:  LC 

 
COMMON  
NO: 

1590460 

 
SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION LOT 1852 (171) DICK WARD DRIVE 

NIGHTCLIFF 21 X 1 BEDROOM MULTIPLE DWELLINGS IN A 4 
STOREY BUILDING 
 

 
ITEM NO: 10.3 
 
SYNOPSIS: 
 
A Development Application for Lot 1852 (171) Dick Ward Drive Nightcliff has been 
referred to Council for comment pursuant to Section 48 of the Planning Act.  The 
following report addresses relevant Council issues and recommends that Council 
endorse comments provided to the Development Consent Authority by staff. 
 
GENERAL: 
 
Applicant:   Norman Design   
 
Zone:  MR (Medium Density Residential)   Area: 1,287 m2 
 
Proposal: 
 
The proposal is to construct 21 x 1 bedroom units in 4 storeys, including ground level 
/ under-croft car parking.  The proposal is to provide 1 car parking space per 
dwelling, with an additional 5 bays for visitors’ cars.  Vehicle access will be from Dick 
Ward Drive.  The Development Application is at Attachment A. 
 
The applicant makes a case for the proposal to be considered as an affordable 
housing project.  The cost of the project is reduced significantly by the provision of 
one car space per unit.  It is stated in the application that the site is well suited to 
comply with the principles of Transit Oriented Development (TOD) as it is located on 
a major public bus transport route.  However the NT Planning Scheme does not 
contain a strategic plan where TODs are identified and consideration of this project 
has to take into account the requirements of the planning scheme in relation to car 
parking and the density of development.  While the provision of affordable housing is 
acknowledged as a positive residential use, the non compliance of the project with 
the NT Planning Scheme in relation to car parking and density, means that such a 
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project cannot be supported by council until these areas of non compliance are 
resolved. 
 
Site and Surrounds 
 
The site is located on the northern section of Dick Ward Drive, between the 
Woolworth’s roundabout and the Dick Ward Drive / Progress Drive roundabout.  The 
site has a 25.3 metre wide frontage to Dick Ward Drive.  It is relatively flat and has 
been cleared for development. 
 
There is a service station located directly to the north of the site (with a Commercial 
zoning).  The land to the south and east of the site is zoned and developed for 
medium density residential.  The land on the opposite side of Dick Ward Drive is 
zoned for community purposes and is used for various medical services.  
 
Northern Territory Planning Scheme: 
 
The proposed development is in Zone MR (Medium Density Residential) and is a 
discretionary use, subject to complying with the following Planning Scheme 
requirements: 
 

Clause Requirement Complies / Not 
Complies 

Clause 6.5.1 
Parking 
Requirements 

2 Car Parking Spaces per multiple dwelling = 42 
spaces 

Does Not Comply: 
26 spaces provided.  
Variation is sought 

Clause 6.5.3 
Parking Layout 

The driveway should project 1m beyond bays at 
the end of the driveway. 

Does Not Comply: 
The driveway projects only 
0.6m beyond visitor bays 1 
& 2. 

Clause 7.1 
Residential Density 
and Height 
Limitations 

85m2 site area for each 1-bed dwelling = 
1,785m2 

Does Not Comply: 
The site area is 1,287m2.  
The proposal exceeds 
permitted maximum density 
by 39%. 
Variation is sought. 

Clause 7.3 
Building Setbacks 

Front Building
Front (Street) Setback = Levels 1 & 2 = 7.5m 
Front (Street) Setback = Level 3 = 7.5m + 1.5m* 
= 9.0m 
 
Side (North) Setback Levels 1 & 2 = 1.5m + 
1.0m** = 2.5m 
Side (North) Setback Level 3 = 1.5m + 
1.5m*+1.0m** = 4.0m 
 
Side (South) Setback Levels 1 & 2 = 3.0m + 
1.0m** = 4.0m 
 
Side (South) Setback Level 3 = 3.0 + 1.5m* 
+1.0m** = 5.5m 
 
Rear Building 
Rear (west) Setback = Levels 1 & 2 = 3.0m 
Rear (west) Setback = Level 3 = 3.0m + 1.5m* = 

 
Setback=7.85m (Complies) 
Setback=7.85m (Does Not 
Comply) 
 
Setback =4.00m to walkway 
balcony (Complies) 
Setback =4.00m to walkway 
balcony (Complies) 
 
Setback =7.2m to 
window/verandah 
(Complies) 
Setback =7.2m to 
window/verandah 
(Complies) 
 
Setback =4.50m (Complies) 
Setback =4.50m (Complies) 
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4.5m 
 
Side (North) Setback Levels 1 & 2 = 3.0m 
Side (North) Setback Level 3 = 3.0m + 1.5m*= 
4.5m 
 
Side (South) Setback Levels 1 & 2 = 3.0m 
Side (South) Setback Level 3 = 3.0m + 1.5m*= 
4.5m 
Setback Between Buildings 
Setback required = 3.0m 

 
 
Setback =3.00m (Complies) 
Setback =3.00m (Does Not 
Comply) 
 
Setback =4.30m (Complies) 
Setback =4.30m (Does Not 
Comply) 
 
Setback =3.00m (Complies) 

Clause 7.5 
Private Open 
Space 

12m2 with minimum dimensions of 2.8m x 4m for 
each dwelling without direct ground level access 
 

Complies 
Verandahs are 2.8m x 4.3m 
= 12.0m2 

Clause 7.6 
Communal Open 
Space 

15% of site not being less than 6m wide at any 
point  

Complies 
18.7% of site is communal 
open space > 6m wide. 

Clause 7.7 
Landscaping 

Not less than 30% of site Marginal 
Applicant advises that 
357.2m2 (27.8%) of ground 
level of site is landscaped. 

Clause 7.8 
Building Design 

Purpose of clause is to promote site-responsive 
designs. 

Elevation plans are provided 
to display design features of 
proposed development.  

 
* For each additional storey over 3 storeys above ground level an additional building setback of 

1.5m to all boundaries is required. 
** For each additional 3m or part thereof in building length over 18m requires an additional setback to 

the boundary of 0.5m. 
 
Disability Discrimination Legislation: 
 
Disability Discrimination Act issues are addressed under the Building Act 
requirements. Council places a statement of support for equal opportunity on all 
responses. 
 
Council Issues: 
 
Car Parking Short Fall:  The proposal only provides one car space per dwelling.  
Visitors would be forced to park on Dick Ward Drive.  This busy road has limited on-
street parking and a potential impact of providing insufficient car parking on site 
could lead to car parking on the public footpath. 
 
Crossover and Driveway: There is a new 6.0 metre wide vehicle crossover and 
driveway to Dick Ward Drive shown on the development application plans.  The 
proposed vehicle crossover and driveway is approximately 60 metres to the south of 
the Dick Ward Drive / Progress Drive roundabout and very close to the roundabout 
entry chevrons.  Due to the high volumes of traffic using Dick Ward Drive and due to 
the proximity to the roundabout, the applicant is required to provide a traffic study to 
demonstrate that safe vehicle entry to and exit from the site is possible, especially 
during peak traffic periods.  Council may require the applicant to construct a raised 
barrier in the middle of Dick Ward Drive to prevent right-turns in and out of the site.  
The traffic study and resulting works need to be designed and constructed to the 
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requirements of the General Manager of Infrastructure, Darwin City Council and at 
no cost to Council. 
 
Stormwater Drainage:  Plans not provided.  Applicant states in submission that 
stormwater shall be collected on site and discharged to DCC stormwater system.   
 
Easements:  No easements are shown on the development application plans. 
 
Footpath / Verge:  The Landscape Concepts submitted by the applicant do not show 
any landscaping of Council’s Dick Ward Drive verge area.  An existing footpath is 
shown. 
 
Council will require the applicant to landscape the verge areas adjacent to the 
allotment.  All works are to be to the satisfaction of the General Manager, 
Infrastructure, Darwin City Council. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
While the proposed provision of affordable housing in this area is acknowledged as a 
positive objective of the development, there are no mechanisms in place to ensure it 
remains affordable housing in the future.   
 
In addition, there are a number of significant areas where this development 
application fails to comply with the NT Planning Scheme.  These can be summarised 
as insufficient car parking on site; exceeding the maximum permitted density by 
almost 40%, and not complying with front and rear building setback requirements. 
 
In its revised letter to Development Assessment Services, Council requests 
amended plans and a traffic management study before it could support the approval 
of such a development. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Not assessed. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS: 
 
The issues addressed in this Report are in accordance with the following 
Goals/Strategies of the Darwin City Council 2008 – 2012 as outlined in the ‘Evolving 
Darwin Strategic Directions: Towards 2020 and Beyond’:- 
 
Goal 1: Achieve Effective Partnerships and Engage in Collaborative 

Relationships 
 
Outcome 
1.1  Improve relations with all levels of Government 
 
 

Key Strategies 
1.1.4  Play a strategic role in the planning and developmental processes that impact 

Darwin 
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1.1.5 Influence Government and developers to develop sustainable projects which 

reflect Darwin’s lifestyle 
1.2  Effectively engage with Community 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
This item is not considered "Confidential". 
 

PUBLIC RELATIONS IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Not assessed. 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Not assessed. 
 
DELEGATION: 
 
To the Chief Executive Officer to provide standard Development Permit conditions as 
appropriate. 
 
CONSULTATION: 
 
Through the Development Application statutory process. 
 
PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS: 
 
Nil 
 
APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE: 
 
Not applicable. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority:- 

 
 

A. THAT Report Number 09TS0085 PL:sv entitled Lot 1852 (171) Dick Ward   
Drive Nightcliff - 21 X 1 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in a 4 Storey Building be 
received and noted. 

 
 

B. THAT the revised letter to the Development Consent Authority in 
Attachment B to Report Number 09TS0085  PL:sv  be endorsed. 

 
 
 
 
 
PETER LINDWALL  LUCCIO  CERCARELLI  
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER GENERAL MANAGER  INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
Any queries on this report can be directed to Peter Lindwall on 8930 0528.  
 
 
 Attachment A 
 
Incoming Development Application Lot 1852 (171) Dick Ward Drive Nightc…  
 
 
Attachment B 
 
Attachment B Report 09TS0085 revised outgoing letter Lot 1852 (171) Di…  
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ENCL: Yes  
DARWIN CITY COUNCIL 

  DATE: 19/06/09
REPORT 

 
TO: TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

MEETING/OPEN B 
  

APPROVED: CT 

FROM: STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER APPROVED: PL 
 
REPORT  
NO: 

09TS0086  PL:sv APPROVED: LC 

 
COMMON  
NO: 

1582731 

 
SUBJECT: EXCEPTIONAL DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONSEC 4129 (20) 

BATTEN ROAD MARRARA EXCEPTIONAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 
FOR EXTENSIONS  (DEMOUNTABLE STRUCTURE) TO AN EXISTING 
LICENSED CLUB – (THE LAND IS IN ZONE CP (COMMUNITY 
PURPOSE) OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY PLANNING SCHEME 
AND A LICENSED CLUB IS A PROHIBITED USE WITHIN THIS ZONE) 

 
ITEM NO: 10.4 
 
SYNOPSIS: 
 
A Development Application for Sec 4129 (20) Batten Road, Marrara has been 
referred to Council for comment pursuant to Section 19 of the Planning Act.  The 
following report addresses relevant Council issues and recommends that Council 
endorse comments provided to the Development Consent Authority by staff. 
 
GENERAL: 
 
Applicant:   Darwin North Sub Branch RSL Inc 
 
Zone:  CP (Community Purposes)  Area: 1 hectare 1600 m2 
 
Proposal: 
 
An application is sought for an Exceptional Development Permit (EDP) for the 
upgrading of kitchen facilities in a demountable structure at the Darwin North RSL 
premises at Marrara.  An EDP is required as the RSL premises is classified as a 
licensed club under the Planning Scheme, and this type of use is prohibited use 
within the CP zone.  The Development Application is shown at Attachment A. 
 
History: 
 
Darwin North RSL Inc has been established at Marrara since 1986 and the main aim 
of the RSL is to support war veterans, ex-servicemen and their families. 
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The existing premises on Sec 4129 consists of the club house with bar and beer 
garden facilities, a covered outdoor barbeque area, a lawn bowling green, storage 
facilities, caretaker facilities and open space areas. 
 
The EDP submission states that the existing club house is already approved as a 
licensed club under Development Permit DV2453 (1986). 
 
Site and Surrounds 
 
Sec 4129 is located between Batten Road and Amy Johnson Avenue, Marrara.  The 
site is accessed from Batten Road.  A memorial garden is developed on the adjacent 
site, Sec 4130.  Darwin Funeral Services are located on Sec 4128, directly to the 
north of the RSL club and the Filipino Association premises is located on Sec 3461, 
directly to the south of the memorial garden.  All sites adjoining Sec 4129 are located 
within Zone CP. 
 
The applicant has stated within the EDP submission that there are no easements on 
the site. 
 
Northern Territory Planning Scheme: 
 
Placement of a demountable structure on zoned land requires the consent of the 
Authority, under Clause 6.8 “Demountable Structures” of the Planning Scheme.  The 
purpose of this clause is to ensure that demountable structures do not detract from 
the visual amenity of an area. 
 
The proposed location of the new kitchen is between the existing club facilities and 
bowling green, adjacent to the access steps to the raised bowling green area.  The 
applicant has stated within the EDP submission that the demountable will be 
substantially screened from adjacent property and the view of passing vehicles by 
the existing building and landscaping on site. 
 
The applicant’s plans show 42 existing sealed car parking spaces on the site, which 
appear to meet requirements.  The EDP submission notes that there is adequate car 
parking on the site to support members and bowlers and that the only time a 
shortage is experienced is on ANZAC day and the Ulysses Pre-Christmas Toy Run 
event.  On these particular days unsealed overflow car parking areas are available 
on site. 
 
Disability Discrimination Legislation: 
 
Disability Discrimination Act issues are addressed under the Building Act 
requirements. Council places a statement of support for equal opportunity on all 
responses. 
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Council Issues: 
 
The ‘Demountable Structures and Sea Containers Policy’ (Policy No. 364) sets out 
Council’s recommendations on the siting and design for demountable structures 
within certain zones in the municipality.  The policy does not support the use of 
demountable structures in residential and open space zones and only a restricted (2 
year maximum) use in industrial and commercial zones, subject to certain criteria.  
The policy however, does not cover land zoned for Community Purposes. 
 
The proposed development does not appear to change any existing arrangements 
for vehicle access to the site or to waste bin storage.  In addition, the proposal does 
not appear to require any use or landscaping of Council land. 
 
Council’s standard stormwater drainage condition should be included on any 
Development Permit issued. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Not assessed. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS: 
 
The issues addressed in this Report are in accordance with the following 
Goals/Strategies of the Darwin City Council 2008 – 2012 as outlined in the ‘Evolving 
Darwin Strategic Directions: Towards 2020 and Beyond’:- 
 
Goal 1: Achieve Effective Partnerships and Engage in Collaborative 

Relationships 
 
Outcome 
1.1  Improve relations with all levels of Government 
 
Key Strategies 
1.1.4  Play a strategic role in the planning and developmental processes that impact 

Darwin 
1.1.5 Influence Government and developers to develop sustainable projects which 

reflect Darwin’s lifestyle 
1.2  Effectively engage with Community 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
This item is not considered "Confidential". 
 
PUBLIC RELATIONS IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Not assessed. 
 

86

86



PAGE: 4  
REPORT NO: 09TS0086 PL:sv 
SUBJECT:  EXCEPTIONAL DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 

SEC 4129 (20) BATTEN ROAD MARRARA  
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COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 Not assessed. 
 
DELEGATION: 
 
To the Chief Executive Officer to provide standard Development Permit conditions as 
appropriate. 
 
CONSULTATION: 
 
Through the Development Application statutory process. 
 
PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS: 
 
Nil 
 
APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE: 
 
Not Applicable. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority:- 
 
A. THAT Report Number 09TS0086 entitled Exceptional Development Permit Lot 

4129 Batten Road, Marrara, be received and noted. 
 
 
C. THAT the letter to the Development Consent Authority in Attachment B to 

Report Number 09TS0086 be endorsed. 
 
 
 
 
 
PETER LINDWALL LUCCIO CERCARELLI 
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER GENERAL MANAGER INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
Any queries on this report can be directed to Peter Lindwall on 8930 0528. 
  
 
 
Attachment A 
 
Incoming - Exceptional Development Application - Lot 4129, 20 Batten R…  
  
 
Attachment B 
 
Outgoing Letter -Lot 4129 (20) Batten Road, Marrara Exceptional Develo…  
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ENCL: YES  

DARWIN CITY COUNCIL 
  DATE: 23/6/09

REPORT 
 
TO: TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING/ 

OPEN A 
 

APPROVED: BS 

FROM: GENERAL MANAGER INFRASTRUCTURE APPROVED: PL 
 
REPORT  
NO: 

09TS0097 BS:cb APPROVED: LC 

 
COMMON  
NO: 

1591033 

 
SUBJECT: CHANGES TO DARWIN SUBURB BOUNDARIES 

 
 
ITEM NO:  10.5 
 
SYNOPSIS: 
 
The Place Names Committee is seeking Council’s support to make minor changes to 
suburb boundaries within the Darwin Municipality. The changes have been proposed 
to align the suburb boundaries with identifiable features, ie cadastral boundaries and 
road centrelines, Attachment A. 
 
This report recommends that under delegated authority the Town Planning 
Committee support this application and endorse the letter to the Place Names 
Committee at Attachment B. 
 
GENERAL: 
 
In March 2007 changes to suburb boundaries and the creation of new suburbs were 
approved by the Minister for Planning and Lands, after a two year consultation 
period.  
 
Council supported the original proposal in February 2006, as per the following 
decision: 
 

8.2.4 Proposed New Suburbs and Changes to Existing Suburb 
Boundaries  

 
Report No.05TS0308 (08/02/06) Common No. 958265  
 
A. THAT Report Number 05TS0308 entitled Proposed New Suburbs And 

Changes To Existing Suburb Boundaries, be received and noted.  
 
B. THAT Council requests the Place Names Committee consider revising the 

proposed suburb names of Darwin Airport and RAAF Darwin to reflect 
the history, character and mixed use of the sites.  
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DECISION NO.19\2525 (14/02/06)  
 
The Place Names Committee in conjunction with the Department of Planning and 
Infrastructure, is now proposing to make minor changes to these boundaries to align 
them with identifiable features. 
 
Boundary changes are now being proposed between the suburbs of: 

• Larrakeyah and The Gardens (in the vicinity of Burnett Place) 
• Darwin City and Stuart Park (in the vicinity of Dinah Beach Road) 
• Parap, Stuart Park and Woolner (along Stuart Highway) 
• The Narrows and Woolner (along Stuart Highway). 
 

The Place Names Committee has supplied Council with diagrams that clearly detail 
the existing suburb boundaries and the proposed changes to the suburb boundaries, 
Attachment A. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Nil. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS: 
 
The issues addressed in this report are in accordance with the following 
goals/strategies of the Darwin City Council 2008 – 2012 as outlined in the ‘Evolving 
Darwin Strategic Directions: Towards 2020 and Beyond’:- 
 
Goal 
1 Achieve Effective Partnerships and Engage in Collaborative Relationships 
 
Outcome 
1.1 Improve relations with all levels of Government 
 
Key Strategies 
1.1.1 Effectively engage with Territory and Australian Government officials, 

particularly in the Darwin region. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
This issue is not considered confidential.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Nil. 
 
PUBLIC RELATIONS IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Not assessed. 
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COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Nil. 
 
DELEGATION: 
 
Nil. 
 
CONSULTATION: 
 
Strategic Town Planner. 
 
PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS: 
 
The Place Names Committee is responsible for public consultation of proposed 
place names.  
 
It will be recommended that Council’s comments include that public consultation be 
undertaken by the Place Names Committee of the Northern Territory Government. 
 
APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE: 
 
Not applicable. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority:- 
 
A. THAT Report Number 09TS0097 BS:cb entitled Changes to Darwin Suburb 

Boundaries, be received and noted. 
 

ii). THAT under delegated authority the Town Planning Committee endorse 
the letter to the Place Names Committee at Attachment B. 

 
 
 
 

 
PETER LINDWALL LUCCIO CERCARELLI 
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER GENERAL MANAGER INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
Any queries on this report can be directed to Brian Sellers on 8930 0683. 
 
Attachment A 
 
Incoming Letter - Place Names Committee - Seeks support and/or comment…  
 
Attachment B 
 
Report 09TS0097 Attachment B - Changes to Darwin Suburb Boundaries  
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OPEN SECTION    PAGE  TP*/6 
 
Town Planning Committee Meeting – Wednesday, 1 July, 2009 
 
 

  
OPEN SECTION PAGE TP7/6 

11 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 
11.1 Various Letters sent to Development Assessment Services under 

Delegated Authority 
 
 COMMITTEE’S DECISION 
 
THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority that the following letters sent 
to Development Assessment Services, be received and noted:- 
 
i) Lots 4818 and 5994 (3) Gilruth Avenue The gardens PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

– subdivision to Create 2 Lots (with Attachment) – Common Number 1581965 
PL:sv dated 1 July 2009. 

ii) Lot 7524 (65) O’Ferrals Road,, Bayview 2 x 3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in a 2 
Storey Building (with Attachments) – Common Number 1581976 CT:sv dated 05 
June 2009.  

iii) Lot 7516 (49) O’Ferrals Road, Bayview 3 x 3 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in a 2 
Storey Building (with Attachments) – Common Number 1581989 PL:sv dated 5 
June 2009.  

iv) Lot 11459 (3) Lindsay Street, Darwin City Library and Multi-Purpose Hass Additions 
to an Existing Education Establishment. (with Attachment) – Common Number 
1590392 dated 19 June 2009. 

v) Lot 6177 (13) Gunbar Street, Bayview, 3 Storey Single Dwelling with Reduced Front 
Setback and Exceeding the 8.5m Height Limitation (with Attachments) – Common 
Number 1577727 PL:cb dated 29 May 2009 

vi) Lot 2537 (34) Gregory Street, Parap Application to Vary a Condition of Development 
Permit for 24 x 3 Bedroom Units (with Attachments) – Common Number 1217973 
PL:sv dated 4 June 2009 

vii) Lot 7744 (49) Ruddick Circuit, Stuart Park PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT – 3 Storey 
Single Dwelling Exceeding the 8.5m Height Limitation (with Attachment) – Common 
Number 1587850 PL:sv dated 12 June 2009 

viii) Lots 2014, 2015, 2023, 2024 and 2025 (34) Stuart Highway, (2) Queen 
Street, (5) and (3) King Street and (32) Stuart Highway Stuart park PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT -  Consolidation to Create 1 Lot Not Exhibited with Attachment) – 
Common Number 1590423 PL:sc dated 19 June 2009 

ix) Lot 3102 (3) Flint Street, Jingili Proposed Development Verandah and Carport 
Addition to an Existing Single Dwelling with a Reduced Front Setback (with 
Attachment) – Common Number 1595210 PL:sv dated 26 June 2009 

x) Lot 2663 (46) East Point road Fannie Bay Proposed Development Verandah 
Addition to an Existing Multiple Dwelling (Unit 4) with Reduced Side and Rear 
Setback (with Attachment) – Common Number 1595213 PL:sv dated 26 June 2009 

 
 
(continued on next page….) 
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OPEN SECTION    PAGE  TP*/7 
 
Town Planning Committee Meeting – Wednesday, 1 July, 2009 
 
 

  
OPEN SECTION PAGE TP7/7 

11 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 
11.1 Various Letters sent to Development Assessment Services under 

Delegated Authority 
 
(….continued from previous page) 
 
 
xi) Lots 79 (7) Caledonia Street Anula – PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT – Carport and 

Verandah Addition Not Exhibited (with Attachment) – Common Number 1590423 
PL:sc dated 19 June 2009 

xii) Lot 4883 (1) Grevillea Circuit, Nightcliff PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT – Carport 
Additions to Existing Multiple Dwellings with Reduced Front Setbacks to the Primary 
and Secondary Streets (with Attachment) – Common Number 1587793 PL:sv dated 
19 June 2009 

xiii)Lot 10078 (50) Matla Crescent , Lyons PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT -  Single 
Dwelling with a Reduced Front Setback (Including One side Setback) Outside the 
Building Envelope Approved by Development Permit DP08/0202 (with Attachment) 
– Common Number 1352685 PL:sv dated 19 June 2009. 

xiv) Lot 2198 (24) Renner Court Malak PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT -  
Extensions to an Existing Single Dwelling With a Reduced Front Setback (with 
Attachment) – Common Number 1587765 PL:sv dated 12 June 2009. 

xv) Lot 7635 (38) Gardens Hill Crescent The Gardens PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT - 
 Conversion of Carport to a Garage for a multiple Dwelling (Unit 11) With a 
Reduced Front Setback (with Attachment) – Common Number 1583618 PL:sv 
dated 12 June 2009. 

xvi) .Lots 1724 & 1725, (41) and (43) Stuart Highway, Stuart park – PROPOSED 
DEVELOPMENT -  Consolidation to Create 1 Lot Not Exhibited (with Attachment) – 
Common Number 1590423 dated 12 June 2009. 

xvii) Lot 6507 (27) Haritos Street, Wanguri Extensions and Carport Addition to an 
Existing Single Dwelling with Reduced Secondary Street and Side Setbacks – NOT 
EXHIBITED  

  (with Attachment) – Common Number 1578962 PL:sv dated 5 June 2009. 
xviii) Lot 6845 (4) Abbott Crescent Malak Verandah Addition to an Existing Multiple 

Dwellings (Unit 5) With a Reduced Side Setback (with Attachment) – Common 
Number 1588771 PL:sv dated 5 June 2009. 

xix) Lot 2128 (16) Marchant Court, Malak Verandah Addition to an Existing Single 
Dwelling with a Reduced Front Setback (with Attachment) – Common Number 
1588520 PL:sv dated 5 June 2009. 
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11 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 
11.2 Development Consent Authority Meeting Dates 2009 – as at 15 April 2009 
 Common No. 1603488 
 
THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority, that the Development Consent 
Authority Meeting Dates 2009 – as at 15 April 2009, be received and noted. 
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11 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 
11.3 Minutes of the Development Consent Authority Meeting – Friday 8 May 

2009 
 Document No. 1603724  (08/05/09)  Common No. 1603724  
 
 
The Minutes of the Development Consent Authority Meeting held on Friday 8 May, 
2009, are distributed as a separate attachment. 
 
 COMMITTEE’S DECISION 
 
THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority that the Minutes of the 
Development Consent Authority Meeting held on Friday 8 May, 2009, be received and 
noted. 
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12 GENERAL BUSINESS 
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